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            Michael J. Sheehan, Esq. 
Senior Counsel 

Phone: 603-724-2135 
Email: Michael.Sheehan@libertyutilities.com 

October 31, 2023 
 
Via Electronic Mail Only 

Daniel Goldner, Chair 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429 
 
Re: DG 23-084; Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty  

Keene Division Winter 2023-2024 Cost of Gas Filing 
 
Dear Chairman Goldner: 

 The Commission issued Order No. 26,900 (Oct. 31, 2023) (the “Order) approving the 
cost of gas rates for the Company’s Keene Division.  On behalf of Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth 
Natural Gas) Corp., I write to inform the Commission (1) that the Order contains a clerical 
error in approving one of the rate components, and (2) that the Company intends to bill the 
correct rate.  

The Company’s filing proposed the following rates: 

 

Exhibits 1 and 2, at Bates 020.  Note the proposed Fixed Price Option (FPO) Gas Assistance 
Program (GAP) rate of $0.7814. 

 

 

Liberty·· 

Cost of Gas Rate 

Non-Fixed Pri ce Option Cost of Gas Rate - Beginning Pericxl (per therm) 

Fixed Price Option Cost of Gas Rate (per therm) NO\ember 202:l-Apri l 2024 

Excluding 
Gas Assistance 

Pr~ ram 

$ 1.4007 

$ 1.4207 

Gas Assistance 
Pr~ ram 

$ 0.7704 

$ 0.7814 

Pursuant to tariff section 17(d). the Company may adjust the appro\ed cost of gas rate upward on a monthly basis to the following rate: 

Maximum Cost of Gas Rate - Non-Fixed Price Option (per therm) $ 1.7509 $ 0.9630 



Daniel Goldner, Chair 
October 31, 2023 
 

 

The ordering clause on page 6 of the Order contains the following table with the 
approved rates that the Company is to bill its customers:  

 

Note the incorrect FPO GAP rate of $0.7904. 
 

Since there was no discussion in the Order or at hearing indicating the Commission 
intended to approve an FPO GAP rate other than as proposed in the Company’s filing, the 
Company assumes that the Order’s incorrect FPO GAP rate is the result of a clerical error. 
 

Therefore, the Company intends to bill the correct FPO GAP rate of $0.7814. 
 

Thank you. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
Michael J. Sheehan 

cc:  Service List 

Residential 

Residential (GAP) 

C&I - LLF (High winter use) 

C&I - HLF [Low winter u se) 

Residential FPO 

Residential FPO [GAP) 

C&I FPO 

Winter 
2023-2024 

$ 1.4007 

$0.78 14 

$ 1.4007 

$ 1.4007 

$ 1.4207 

$0.7904 

$ 1.4207 

Winter 
Maximum 

Rates 

$ 1.7509 

$0 .9630 

$ 1.7509 

$ 1.7509 


